
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 March 2010 
Time: 
 

2:00pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda, and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

3. GOLDEN PHOENIX (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider matters which the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



   This is 100% recycled paper  1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 

NAME OF PREMISES: GOLDEN PHOENIX, 136 GREASBY ROAD, GREASBY 
NAME OF APPLICANT: XIAO-YAN WU 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for the grant of a Premises 

Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.0 RELEVANT BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 These premises are trading as a hot food takeaway and currently have a Premises 

Licence to allow Late Night Refreshment.  A copy of the Premises Licence Summary is 
available.  The applicant has indicated, that subject to this Premises Licence being 
granted, the current Premises Licence will be surrendered. 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1 An application has been received for the grant of a Premises Licence. Subsequent to 

submitting the application the applicant agreed to amend the application to reduce the 
terminal hour for the supply of alcohol by 30 minutes Monday to Saturday and by one 
hour on Sunday.  Details of the application are as follows:   

 
 Supply of Alcohol 
 

Sunday to Thursday  16:30 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 16:30 to 01:00 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 

Sunday to Thursday  16:30 to 00:30 
Friday and Saturday 16:30 to 02:00 

 
 Late Night Refreshment 
 

 Sunday to Thursday  23:00 to 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 
 
3.2  Following consultation with Merseyside Police, the applicant has agreed to attach the 

 following conditions to the Premises Licence, if granted: 
 

• No alcohol is sold over the counter in the premises 
 

• No alcohol is on display to the public within the shop area and notices must be on 
display stating that no alcohol is for sale over the counter 

 

• Alcohol is only available to be sold with food deliveries and the minimum value of 
any food order with a alcohol sale is £10.00 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



   This is 100% recycled paper  2 

• Delivery will only be made to dwellings and other buildings.  No delivery to be 
made in person in the open air 

 

• A ‘Think 25’ policy is to be adhered to and any persons appearing to be under the 
age of 25 years at the point of delivery will be asked for ID before delivery is made 

 

• No delivery will be made to any person who appears to be under 25 years of age 
without acceptable ID 

 

• The only acceptable forms of ID is a passport, photo driving licence or other 
PASS accredited ID 

 

• When any telephone order is taken for alcohol the ‘Think 25’ policy must be 
pointed out to the purchaser 

 

• The maximum supply of alcohol to any customers is 8 cans of standard strength 
beers, or 2 bottles of wine or 1 bottle of spirit 

 

• The advice of the Police Crime Reduction Officer is to be sought regarding the 
security of alcohol both in the premises and in the delivery vehicle 

  
4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating schedule that
 sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in accordance with the four 
 Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application detailing the steps proposed by the 
 applicant is available. 
 
4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the proposals set 
 out in the operating schedule would become conditions of licence should the licence 
 be granted. 
 
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 The following Representations have been received in respect of the above application.  
 

Interested Party 
 

In respect of this application 11 representations have been received from Local 
Residents.  The representations relate to anti-social behaviour from customers of the 
premises at a late hour.  A petition has also been submitted by Greasby Frankby Irby 
Action Team signed by 20 local residents who are also against the application due to 
public nuisance being caused by groups of people within the vicinity of the premises.  
Copies of the representations and the petition are available. 
 

5.2 There have been no other representations received from the following Responsible 
 Authorities: 
 

Merseyside Police 
Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board  
Trading Standards 
Environmental Health 
Planning Authority 
Fire Authority 

 

Page 2



   This is 100% recycled paper  3 

6.0 FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 A statutory fee has been paid in respect of the application, which goes towards 

administrative and enforcement costs. 
 
7.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
8.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
9.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The premises are located in the Greasby, Frankby and Irby ward. 
 
10.0 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Article 6, of the First Protocol, concerned with the right to a fair hearing, may be 

applicable. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Effective control of Licensing Legislation can assist in raising standards and improve the 

perception of community safety. 
 
12.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no planning implications in respect of this application.  
 
13.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
13.1 Application form applying for the grant of a Premises Licence – Operating Schedule. 
  
13.2 Representations received from local residents and Petition signed by local residents. 
 
14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for the 

grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises. 
 
 Alan Stennard 
 Director of Regeneration 

This report was prepared by Richard Leyland who can be contacted on 691 8478 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 GOLDEN PHOENIX



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2010 
 

 
 Councillors D Knowles 

A Taylor 
 

R Wilkins 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Alan Taylor be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda, and, if so, to declare them 
and state what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
 

3 GOLDEN PHOENIX  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received from Xiao-Yan 
Wu for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The Golden Phoenix, 136 
Greasby Road, Greasby under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The premises currently have a premises licence which allows Late Night 
Refreshment and have been trading as a hot food takeaway.  The application under 
consideration was for the grant of a Premises Licence, as follows: 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday 16:30 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 16:30 to 01:00 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Thursday 16:30 to 00:30 
Friday and Saturday 16:30 to 02:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:30 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 0200 
 
The applicant had already agreed to certain conditions with Merseyside Police, as 
outlined later in the report. 



 
In respect of this application, 11 representations against the application were 
received from Local Residents.  The representations related to potential anti-social 
behaviour from customers of the premises at a late hour.  A petition had also been 
submitted by Greasby Frankby Irby Action Team, signed by 20 local residents who 
were also against the application due to past public nuisance being cause by groups 
of people within the vicinity of the premises.  Copies of the representations and the 
petition considered and noted. 
 
Mr Michael Jones, Solicitor representing Xiao-Yan Wu, attended the meeting, with 
the Xiao-Yan Wu (Amy Wu) and her General Manager, Jason Wu, together with 
Sergeant Peers, who attended as a witness for the applicant to outline the reasons 
for the proposed conditions being put forward. 
 
Mr Michael Jones spoke on behalf of the applicant, ‘Amy’ Wu, and informed 
members that she had been involved with Take Away businesses for nearly 5 years, 
was married with a young child and had been in the country some 8 years.  She 
worked hard and also taught part-time at a local school.  She was content to go along 
with the police representations.  As far as the application was concerned, she had 
applied for the Premises Licence to have the advantage of an alcohol sales facility, 
but this would only be used for deliveries with a food order.  Mr Jones indicated that 
he would call Sergeant Peers as a witness to speak on the proposed conditions and 
thanked him for attending in that capacity. 
 
Mr Jones reiterated that the applicant had a Premises Licence but only to cover late 
night refreshments and a new one was sought to allow alcohol to be delivered with a 
meal when requested.  He outlined the hours requested for the sale of alcohol to 
accompany meals and assured Members of the applicant’s undertaking to continue 
to keep the premises supervised at all times, report any instances of note to the 
Police, and keep a log of events.  She did not propose to sell alcohol to customers 
over the counter, only to go out with deliveries and staff would be required to adhere 
to the ‘Think 25’ policy and check identity. 
 
Sergeant Peers informed Members as to why the conditions were requested and that 
they had had to be adjusted slightly.  This was initially treated as a new application 
because the sale of alcohol was a new scenario.  
 
He had checked with local Inspector Griffiths, who had informed him of only one 
instance of anti-social behaviour involving that premises that had been reported to 
Police, in 2006, and it was the applicant who had called the Police.  He therefore 
considered them to be responsible citizens.  He reported that Greasby had suffered 
ongoing anti-social behaviour regarding alcohol etc but a great deal of work had been 
done in the area.  He was now satisfied that things were better and much less of a 
problem than before but proxy sales did remain an issue.  However, premises could 
trade and offer alcohol as ancillary to a meal and there were at least half a dozen 
already doing so on Wirral with no problems.  He had therefore put forward the 
conditions to control that method.  The conditions would impose requirements for 
alcohol to be delivered with food as an ancillary to a minimum order value of £10, not 
food with alcohol, and could not be delivered to young persons.  The orders would 
paid for upon delivery and not by credit card and it would therefore be possible to 
check compliance with the conditions. 
 



Sergeant Peers informed Members that he considered the premises to be very clean 
and well-supervised. 
 
Members then examined the conditions put forward by Sergeant Peers point by point 
and debated their concerns regarding the strength and volume of the alcohol to be 
supplied, the necessity of the hours proposed, the training of staff etc as they were 
most concerned to ensure particularly that young people were protected and the 
‘Think 25’ policy being adhered to by the applicant and staff, with evidence of a 
passport, photo ID driving licence or other formal evidence of date of birth always 
being required.   
 
Members of the Committee were asked if they had further concerns or questions and 
Councillor Wilkins asked about the objections received via the petition and, in 
particular, the concerns of the next-door neighbour regarding noise of the potato 
machine and extractor.  The applicant answered that they had always considered 
themselves to be on good terms with that particular neighbour who had never voiced 
such concerns to them in person and undertook to speak to them and professed 
themselves willing change their operating schedule if this would remove the problem. 
 
The applicant was asked what their staff policy would be at point of delivery/sale if 
they had to refuse a customer on the grounds of ‘Think 25’ and the customer had 
then declared that they did not therefore want the order at all.  The applicant stated 
that it would be their policy to take back all the order unequivocally.  They would not 
want to lose their licence.  Their staff were well-used to deliveries, having made them 
for the past three years and they had many regular customers and no problems.  
They were asked what proportion of the total sales were delivered at present and the 
applicant replied that the number was about 50/50. 
 
Councillor Peter Reisdorf attended the meeting to speak on behalf of local residents 
and informed Members that there had been problems in Greasby – a Section 30 
Order - and although he had noted the proposal as now put forward with amended 
conditions, the residents had expressed their concerns about a further alcohol outlet 
in the village.  Greasby Village was not a recognised shopping area on the Urban 
Development Plan (UDP) but within the village centre there were 3 pubs, a restaurant 
and café bar so there were concerns about a further alcohol outlet and it was 
considered to be undesirable. 
 
The Chair asked for any further questions and there appeared to be an issue 
regarding Planning matters but this was considered to be the subject of a separate 
application and outside the remit of the Sub-Committee.  The applicant was asked if 
she was aware of any planning restrictions and Mr Jones stated that he would 
instruct his clients to speak to the Planning Department in the near future to clarify 
the position. 
 
In summing up, Mr Jones reiterated that his client was a genuine applicant, anxious 
to comply with all restrictions, did not want any alienation with residents and people 
next door and would comply with any licence the Committee considered granting.  
They would undertake staff training and stay within the law. 
 
In summing up, Councillor Reisdorf advised that there was a feeling that this would 
just be another problem for the villagers to face.  Their experience in the past 



regarding the sale of alcohol leading to anti-social behaviour in the early hours had 
not been a good one and they did not want another premises selling alcohol. 
 
Members listened carefully to the applicant and the objections raised by members of 
the public.  They noted the issues raised by the Police and taking all matters into 
account, agreed to grant the application with conditions listed below. 
 
They understood and accepted all the concerns of local residents about past anti-
social behaviour but having heard from the Police that the problem had been 
reduced, considered that the conditions attached to the licence would mitigate those 
concerns. 
 
They would refer any neighbour having a problem regarding the noise emanating 
from the premises to the Environmental Health Officer. 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Department of Culture, Media and Sport Guidance issued under section 182 of 
Licensing Act 2003. and the advice of the Council’s Legal Officer.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 

 
2. That the following conditions be attached to this Premises Licence: 
 

• No alcohol to be sold over the counter in the premises. 
 

• No alcohol to be on display to the public within the shop area 
and notices must be on display stating the no alcohol is for sale 
over the counter. 

 

• Alcohol will only be available to be sold as an ancillary to a food 
order with a minimum value of £10.00. 

 

• Delivery will only be made to dwellings and other buildings.  No 
delivery will be made to a person in the open air. 

 

• When a telephone order is taken for food with an ancillary supply 
of alcohol, the ‘Think 25’ policy must be made clear. 

 

• A ‘Think 25’ policy must be adhered to and any person appearing 
to be under the age of 25 at the point of delivery/sale must be 
asked for ID before delivery is made.   

 

• The only acceptable forms of ID are a passport, driving licence or 
other PASS accredited ID. 

 



• All staff to undertake training provided by Trading Standards in 
respect of the prevention of the sale of alcohol to persons under 
18. 

 
3. The applicant be advised that the Sub-Committee recommends that she 

seeks the advice of Police regarding the security of alcohol both in the 
premises and in the delivery vehicle. 

 
4. That the applicant be recommended to consider adopting a good 

neighbour policy by not operating noisy machinery so as not to cause a 
nuisance to neighbours. 

 
 


